
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 14 December 2010 
 

Time: 11.00 am 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor G A Reynolds 
 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. Constitution of the Sub Committee      

 
The Membership of the Sub-Committee for this meeting will be Councillors G.A. 
Reynolds, Lawrie Stratford and Rose Stratford. 
 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark (01295 221589) to tender apologies. 
 
Note: Declaration of Interests:  Any Member with a prejudicial interest will not be 
able to participate in the hearing, and should therefore notify the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services in advance so that arrangements may be made for an 
alternate Member to attend. 
 
 

2. Premise Licence Determination Hearing  (Pages 1 - 24)    
 
Report of Head of Safer Communities, Urban and Rural Services 
 
Summary 
 
To provide an outline of an application to for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
relation to The Cock Horse Service Station, 98 Warwick Road, Banbury and detail 
the representations received from Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties 
that has resulted in the need for a hearing to determine the application. 

Public Document Pack



 
Recommendations 
 
There is no recommendation. In considering the representations received and what 
is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the 
Sub-Committee are, in broad terms: 
 
1) approve the application for the grant of a premises licence as submitted 
 
2) reject the application for the grant of premises licence in whole or part  
 
3) place conditions on the grant of premises licence and/or require changes to 

the details of the permissions sought. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 

The agenda, reports and associated documents for the above hearing together with the 
Licensing Hearing Procedure are available at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, 
Oxfordshire OX15 4AA or on the Council’s web site www.cherwell.gov.uk; 
 
 
The Council and its Committees and Sub-Committees are required to consider the 
implications of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the Human Rights Act 1998 when 
exercising their functions. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Legal and Democratic Services natasha.clark@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221589  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 6 December 2010 
 

 

 



 

   

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Premise Licence Determination Hearing 
 

14 December 2010 
 

Report of Head of Safer Communities, Urban & Rural Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an outline of an application to for the grant of a Premises Licence in 
relation to The Cock Horse Service Station, 98 Warwick Road, Banbury and detail 
the representations received from Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties that 
has resulted in the need for a hearing to determine the application. 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
There is no recommendation. In considering the representations received and what is 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, the options open to the Sub-
Committee are, in broad terms: 
 
1) approve the application for the grant of a premises licence as submitted 

2) reject the application for the grant of premises licence in whole or part  

3) place conditions on the grant of premises licence and/or require changes to 
the details of the permissions sought. 

 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 21 October 2010 the Licensing Authority received an application for the 

grant of a premises licence to permit Late Night Refreshment and the supply 
of alcohol in relation to The Cock Horse Service Station, 98 Warwick Road, 
Banbury. 

1.2 During the consultation period the Licensing Authority received letters of 
representation from a number of Interested Parties living in the vicinity of the 
premises. 

1.3 In addition, representation was also received from Thames Valley Police. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

   

 Proposals 
 
1.4 The applicant has proposed to provide Late Night Refreshment from the 

premises at the following times: 

• Monday to Sunday from 11.00pm to 05.00am the following morning 

1.5 The proposal is for indoors only 

1.6 The applicant has proposed to supply alcohol from the premises at the 
following times: 

• Monday to Sunday from 00.00am to 11.59pm 

1.7 The proposal is for consumption off the premises only 

 
 
 
Background Information 

 
2.1 Late Night Refreshment under the Licensing Act 2003 is the provision of hot 

food and drink between the hours of 11pm and 5 am, to members of the 
public on or from any premises whether for consumption on or off the 
premises. 

2.2 The Cock Horse Service Station situated at 98 Warwick Road, Banbury is 
currently able to provide hot food and hot drink outside of hours that require 
licensing. 

2.3 As part of the application requirements, the applicant must submit a plan of 
the premise. A copy of the plan referred to is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 states that all licensing matters must promote the four 

Licensing Objectives, they are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm 
 

3.2 Representations received have stated concerns in relation to potential issues 
in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance. Paragraph 3.3 details how the applicant intends to promote the four 
licensing objectives in general in addition to specifically related to promotion 
of the prevention of crime and disorder objective and the promotion of the 
prevention of public nuisance objective. 

 

 

Page 2



 

   

3.3  

Objective Applicants response 

General Alarm System, CCTV system with recording facilities, trained staff 
with recorded ongoing alcohol training regime, challenge 21 and 
proof of age initiative embraced, in store challenge signage, spirits 
display located behind counter, refusals system with refusals book 

Prevention of crime 
and Disorder 

Alarm System, CCTV system with recording facilities, trained staff, 
challenge 21, refusals system 

Prevention of public 
nuisance 

Staff trained to deal with situations, waste bins provided on the 
forecourt 

 

3.4 In addition to the information at paragraph at 3.3, the applicant has also 
submitted further information in relation to the operations of the premises, 
including photographs of the layout of the premises along with precise plans. 
This information is attached at Appendix 1. 

3.5 During the consultation period, representations were received from nine 
interested parties. Copies of these objections are attached as Appendix 2.  

3.6 A plan of the area showing the location of the interested parties in relation to 
the premises concerned is attached at Appendix 3. 

3.7 An objection was also received from Thames Valley Police. Thames Valley 
Police liaised with the applicant and negotiated changes to be made to the 
premises licence operating schedule. The negotiated changes included: 

• Controlled access to the premise after 23.00. This is to control those who 
may use the premise as a warm place to hang around or as a meeting 
place for Youths.  

• Litter  

• Noise nuisance as this is a highly residential area.  

• Our main concern is about the area at the back of the premise that has 
had previous problems with youths congregating and being anti social.  

 

3.8 Thames Valley Police have agreed they have no objection should the 
conditions detailed above be attached to the licence. Details of the 
correspondence between the applicant and Thames Valley Police are 
attached at Appendix 4. 

3.9 The relevant sections of the Guidance and Licensing Authority Policy issued 
under the Licensing Act 2003, which are applicable to the representations for 
this case are as follows: 

Pages 82 – 
85 
 

Sections 
10.11 – 10.18 
 

Imposed Conditions, 
Proportionality, 
Duplication with other 
statutory provisions 
 

Page 3



 

   

Page 85 
 

Sections 
10.19 – 10.21 
 

Hours of Trading 
 

Pages 18 – 
21 
 

Sections 
2.1 – 2.18 
 

Crime and Disorder 

Pages 23 – 
25 
 

Sections 
2.32 – 2.40 
 

Public Nuisance 
 

Pages 133 
– 137 
 

Annex D Part 4. Conditions relating 
to the prevention of 
Crime and disorder 
 

Pages 144 
– 145 
 

Annex D  Part 4. Conditions relating 
to the prevention of 
public nuisance 
 

 

Cherwell District Council Statement of Licensing Policy: 
 

Pages 15 – 17 
 

Policies 
LH1 – LH8 
 

Sections 
5.1 – 5.7 
 

Licensing Hours 
 

Pages 21 - 23 Policies LA4 – LA6 
 

Sections 7.3.1 – 
7.3.10 
 

General Prevention 
of 
Public 
Nuisance including  
Addressing Local 
Concerns and 
Management and 
Control 
 

Page 28 - 30 
 

Policy 
PP9 – PP12 
 

Sections 
7.5.16 – 
7.5.22 
 

Late Night 
Refreshment 
including Take away 
food outlets – alcohol 
sales and Supply of 
alcohol (“Off Sales”) 

 

 
Members have been issued with copies of the Guidance, the Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Council’s pool of conditions and are asked to bring them 
with them to the meeting. 
 
 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One Approve the application for the grant of a premises licence 

as submitted 
 

Page 4



 

   

Option Two Reject the application for the grant of premises licence in 
whole or part 
 

Option Three Place conditions on the grant of premises licence and/or 
require changes to the details of the permissions sought. 
 

 
Consultations 

 
Full consultation in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 was 
carried out for a period of 28 days ending at midnight on 18 November 2010 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial implications of this report 

 Comments checked by Denise Westlake,  Service 
Accountant, 01295 221982 

Legal: The decision must comply with relevant legislation and 
Council Policy. 
All parties have a right of Appeal to the Magistrates Court 
against the decision 

 Comments checked by Paul Manning, Solicitor, 01295 
221691 

Risk Management: There is a risk that if policy and legislation has not been 
correctly followed, any resulting appeal could be 
successful. 

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk 
Management & Insurance officer, 01295 221566 

 
Wards Affected 

 
Banbury Grimsbury and Castle 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Background Information and premises plans 

Appendix 2 Interested Party objections 

Appendix 3 Location of Interested Parties 

Appendix 4 Responsible Authority correspondence 

Background Papers 

Members have been issued with copies of the Guidance, the Statement of Licensing 
Policy and the Council’s pool of conditions and are asked to bring them with them to 
the meeting. 

Report Author Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader 

Contact 
Information 

01295 753741 

claire.bold@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 7



Appendix 1

Page 8



Appendix 1

Page 9



Appendix 1

Page 10



Appendix 1

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Page 13



Appendix 2

Page 14



Appendix 2

Page 15



Appendix 2

Page 16



Appendix 2

Page 17



Appendix 2

Page 18



Appendix 2

Page 19



Appendix 2

Page 20



Appendix 3 

 

 

 

 

Cock Horse Service Station 

Jessops Cottage 

1 Belgrave Crescent 
 

2 Belgrave Crescent 
 

3 Belgrave Crescent 

4 Belgrave Crescent 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



P
a

g
e
 2

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Appendix 4

Page 23



Appendix 4

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Premise Licence Determination Hearing
	Appendix 1 - Background Information and Premises Plan
	Appendix 2 - Interested Party Objections
	Appendix 3 - Location of Interested Parties
	Appendix 4 - Responsible Authority Correspondence




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 14 December 2010 at 11.00 am. 
 
 

5. Constitution of the Sub Committee  
 
The Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee for this meeting was 
Councillors Rose Stratford (Chairman), Reynolds and Lawrie Stratford. 
 
 

6. Premise Licence Determination Hearing  
 

  

Environment & Community  

D Ian Davies  BSc (Hons) DMS  Strategic Director Environment & 
Community 

Chris Rothwell  BSc (Hons) FInst SRM  Head of Safer Communities, Urban & 
Rural Services  

 

 
 

 
 Bodicote House 
 Bodicote • Banbury 
 Oxfordshire • OX15 4AA 
 Telephone  01295 252535 

 Textphone  01295 221572 

 DX 24224 (Banbury) 

  

 http://www.cherwell.gov.uk 
 
Please ask for  Licensing Our ref  Your ref  
Direct Dial 01295 753744 Fax 01295 221878 Email licensing@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

  

 

 

16 December 2010 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Grant of Premises Licence Application 
The Cock Horse, 98 Warwick Road, Banbury. 
 
I refer to the hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee on 20 August 2010 at 
which the Sub-Committee considered an application in respect of the above 
premises for the variation grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003.  The decision contained in this letter is a decision of the Licensing 
Authority.  
 
After considering all the representations made at the hearing the Sub-
Committee decided as follows: 



Licensing Sub Committee - 14 December 2010 

  

 
The Sub-Committee considered all the submissions made by all parties. 
They noted that the Licensing Act 2003 states that all licensing matters 
must promote the four Licensing Objectives. Representations were 
received from Thames Valley Police in relation to the promotion of the 
prevention of crime and disorder objective. Interested Parties attended 
and raised objections about potential issues should the licence be 
granted in relation to the prevention of public nuisance objective. The 
Sub-Committee found that no evidence of actual incidents relating to 
this premise were presented to the Committee. The Committee therefore 
resolved to approve the application with the inclusion of the following 
conditions: 

• Those submitted by the applicant with the application; 

• Those agreed between Thames Valley Police and the applicant, and 
included at page 3 of the agenda; and 

• The following additional conditions:  
 

 

CD36 A CCTV system shall be installed or the existing system maintained 
which is fit for the purpose. The system will incorporate a camera 
covering each of the entrance doors and capable of providing an image 
which is regarded as ‘identification standard.’ 

CD38 The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility which shall be 
retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 
one calendar month. A system shall be in place to maintain the integrity 
of the recorded image and a complete audit trail maintained. The system 
will comply with the Data Protection Act 1998 and all signs as required 
will be clearly displayed. The system will be maintained and fully 
operational throughout the hours that the premises are open for any 
licensable activity. For premises using a video recording systems, to 
maintain the quality of the recorded image the cassette tape shall be 
used on no more than 12 occasions. 

CD39 At the time of installation or upgrading of any CCTV system it shall 
comply with the current and relevant Thames Valley Police guidelines for 
Standard Minimum Closed Circuit Television Requirements (Issue 1 July 
2004). 

CD40 The CCTV system must be notified to the Office of the Information 
Commissioner, www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk  

CD41 The positions of all CCTV cameras shall be clearly shown on the deposited 
plans and any alteration to the system should only be carried out after 
consultation with Thames Valley Police and the Licensing Authority.  

 A chain will be provided to cordon off the rear of the premises and 
prevent persons from congregating. The chain will be in use after 23.00 
hours, every night. The exact positioning and location of the chain will be 
agreed between the premises licence holder and Thames Valley Police 
and notified in writing with a plan showing the precise location to the 
Licensing Authority within 28 days of the licence being issued. 

 
 
You have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates' Court 
within 21 days of the date of this letter. The relevant Magistrates Court for the 
area is; 
 



Licensing Sub Committee - 14 December 2010 

  

 
Northern Oxfordshire Magistrates Court 
The Courthouse 
Warwick Road 
Banbury 
Oxon 
OX16 2AW 
 
Tel: 01295 452000 
Fax: 01295 452050 
 
Finally, if you have any queries regarding this notice, please contact a 
member of the Licensing Team on 01295 753744. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Claire Bold 
Licensing Team Leader 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm 
 
 


